

MANJEET, IPS

Superintendent of Police, Headquarters First Appellate Authority(under RTI Act) Police Headquarters (U.T.), 4th floor Additional Deluxe Building, Sector-9 Chandigarh. Tele: 0172-2760810

ORDER

Appellant : Sh. Sat Paul Bansal R/o House No.

200/1, Sector-45/A, Chandigarh,

Public Authority : Chandigarh Police

CPIO : CPIO-Cum-DSP/Communication

U.T., Chandigarh

CPIO Reply : RTI-50/CPIO/Communication

Dated 11.11.2024

This is an order on First Appeal under RTI Act 2005, preferred by Sh. Sat Paul Bansal R/o House No. 200/1, Sector-45/A, Chandigarh, received in the office of the undersigned on dated 09.12.2024 from the o/o FAA-cum-SSP/UT, vide no. D 470/UT/RTI/FAA/SSP dated 04.12.2024, for the part disposal of appeal being First Appellate Authority w.r.t. CPIO/Communication.

Facts:-

Vide RTI application dated 04/10/2024, the appellant had sought information in 04 points from CPIO/South, which was also transferred to CPIO/Communication, vide No. RTI-263/CAPIO/South/Chandigarh dated 16.10.2024, for the part disposal of RTI application w.r.t. point no. 1 i.e. "Please provide 100 or 112 or the information on which the police had raided." and the same was disposed off vide no. RTI-50/CPIO/Comn./U.T. dated 11.11.2024.

- 3. The appellant is not satisfied with reply/information supplied and has filed the instant appeal mentioning therein that "the desired information has not been supplied by the CPIO in respect of point no. 1, which requires name to police personnel who raided the applicant's house in the midnight of 02.10.2024 and 03.10.2024 where ladies, senior citizens and children were present.
- 4. The comments of DSP-cum-CPIO/Communication were sought, vide No D- 902/RTI/SP/Hqrs. dated 10.12.2024, who intimated that there is a difference in information sought by the applicant in the point no. 1 of original RTI application and the appeal filed by the appellant. Moreover, the name wasn't disclosed by the caller/complainant and the phone number disclosure of the complainant cannot be provided as the same is exempted under section 8 (1) (J) of the RTI Act 2005.

DECISION

I have considered the appeal filed by the appellant viz-a-viz comments of DSP-cum-CPIO/Communication. The undersigned being First Appellant Authority/Communication is satisfied with the reply/comments of CPIO/Communication. Hence, no more action is required into the matter. The appeal is hereby disposed off accordingly.

Superintendent of Police, Hqrs.
First Appellate Authority (under RTI Act)

No. D. 961-63Rd/RTI/SP/Hqrs. Dated Chandigarh, the: 23/12/2004 Copies to:-

- 1. Sh. Sat Paul Bansal R/o House No. 200/1, Sector-45/A, Chandigarh
- 2. CPIO -Cum-DSP/Communication U.T., Chandigarh

3/1/C Computer Section

^{2&}lt;sup>nd</sup> Appellate Authority:: Central Information Commission. 'B' Wing, IInd Floor. August KrantiBhawan. BhikajiCama Place. *New Delhi*-110 066.Phone:26161137 Fax: 26186536 (2nd Appeal limitation period—90 days)